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How to Obtain Warranty Service

In the U.S.A.
If you have any question regarding this warranty or would like to obtain 
warranty service, please call 1.800.458.8407 and a convenient service center 
address will be provided to you.

In Canada
If you have any question regarding this warranty or would like to obtain 
warranty service, please call 1.800.667.8623 and a convenient service center 
address will be provided to you.

In the U.S.A., this warranty is offered by Sunbeam Products, Inc. doing 
business as Jarden Consumer Solutions located in Boca Raton, Florida 
33431. In Canada, this warranty is offered by Sunbeam Corporation 
(Canada) Limited doing business as Jarden Consumer Solutions, located 
at 20 B Hereford Street, Brampton, Ontario L6Y 0M1. If you have any 
other problem or claim in connection with this product, please write our 
Consumer Service Department.

Please do not RetuRn tHis PRoduct to anY of tHese 
addResses oR to tHe Place of PuRcHase.

8

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES
L’emploi des appareils électroménagers exige l’observation de 
précautions fondamentales, y compris des suivantes:
 1. liseZ toutes les instRuctions aVant l’utilisation.
 2. Ne touchez PAS aux surfaces chaudes, utilisez poignées et boutons.
 3.  Vérifiez que les poignées et boutons soient bien assemblés et fixés.
 4.  Gardez la porte de l’unité principale fermée durant le fonctionnement. 

Cuve et appareil seront très CHAUDS – ne les touchez pas!
 5.  Ne laissez pas l’éclateur de maïs sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché. 
 6.  Cet éclateur de maïs ne s’éteint pas automatiquement. Pour éviter qu’il 

ne surchauffe, n’ajoutez de préférence le maïs et l’huile qu’avant de le 
mettre en marche.

 7.  Ne videz le maïs éclaté que très prudemment. Posez toujours l’éclateur 
de maïs sur une grande surface plane afin que l’huile résiduelle ou 
l’eau chaude ne risque pas de causer des brûlures ou des risques.   

 8.  Pour vous protéger des chocs électriques, n’immergez le cordon, la 
fiche ou toute autre pièce de l’appareil dans aucun liquide.

 9.  Surveillez assidûment l’appareil s’il fonctionne en présence d’enfants.
 10.  Branchez toujours la fiche à l’appareil, avant de brancher le cordon 

sur la prise de courant. Pour le débranchement, réglez l’appareil à 
l’ARRÊT puis tirez la fiche hors de la prise de courant avec soin.

 11.  Débranchez cet appareil entre utilisations, avant de monter ou de 
démonter toute pièce et avant d’entreprendre le nettoyage.

 12.  Ne faites PAS fonctionner un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est 
abîmé, ou qui a été endommagé d’une manière quelconque. Portez-le 
à l’atelier de réparation le plus proche pour le faire vérifier et réparer.

 13.  Le fabricant déconseille l’utilisation d’accessoires. Ceux-ci pourraient 
provoquer des blessures.

 14. N’utilisez PAS cet appareil à l’air libre. 
 15.  Ne laissez pas pendre le cordon au bord d’une table ou d’un comptoir 

et veillez à ce qu’il ne touche aucune surface chaude.
 16.  Positionnez l’appareil aussi près que possible de la prise de courant 

afin que personne ne risque de trébucher sur le cordon.
 17.  Ne laissez PAS tourner le moteur quand les grains ont cessé d’éclater.
 18.  Ne placez PAS l’appareil sur ou près d’un foyer de cuisson électrique 

ou à gaz chaud et ne le mettez pas non plus dans un four chaud. 
 19.  Redoublez de prudence lorsque vous déplacez cet appareil.
 20.  Utilisez cet appareil UNIQUEMENT aux fins auxquelles il est destiné. 
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one Year liMited warrantY
Sunbeam Products, Inc. doing business as Jarden Consumer Solutions or 
if in Canada, Sunbeam Corporation (Canada) Limited doing business as 
Jarden Consumer Solutions (collectively “JCS”) warrants that for a period 
of one year from the date of purchase, this product will be free from defects 
in material and workmanship. JCS, at its option, will repair or replace this 
product or any component of the product found to be defective during the 
warranty period. Replacement will be made with a new or remanufactured 
product or component. If the product is no longer available, replacement 
may be made with a similar product of equal or greater value. This is your 
exclusive warranty. Do NOT attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or 
mechanical functions on this product. Doing so will void this warranty.

This warranty is valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of 
initial retail purchase and is not transferable. Keep the original sales receipt. 
Proof of purchase is required to obtain warranty performance. JCS dealers, 
service centers, or retail stores selling JCS products do not have the right to 
alter, modify or any way change the terms and conditions of this warranty.

This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting 
from any of the following: negligent use or misuse of the product, use on 
improper voltage or current, use contrary to the operating instructions, 
disassembly, repair or alteration by anyone other than JCS or an authorized 
JCS service center. Further, the warranty does not cover: Acts of God, such 
as fire, flood, hurricanes and tornadoes.

What are the limits on JCS’s Liability?

JCS shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages caused 
by the breach of any express, implied or statutory warranty or condition. 
Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, any implied warranty or 
condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is limited in 
duration to the duration of the above warranty.

JCS disclaims all other warranties, conditions or representations, express, 
implied, statutory or otherwise.

JCS shall not be liable for any damages of any kind resulting from the 
purchase, use or misuse of, or inability to use the product including 
incidental, special, consequential or similar damages or loss of profits, or for 
any breach of contract, fundamental or otherwise, or for any claim brought 
against purchaser by any other party.

Some provinces, states or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how 
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusion may 
not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other 
rights that vary from province to province, state to state or jurisdiction to 
jurisdiction.

 21.  Ne posez pas la cuve si elle contient l’huile ou les grains, elle renverserait.
 22.  Ne laissez pas sans surveillance un appareil qui est branché sur la prise 

de courant et fonctionne.
 23.  Vérifiez qu’il n’y ait pas de corps étrangers dans la cuve avant 

d’employer l’appareil.
 24.  Assurez-vous que lla cuve soit convenablement fixée aux supports 

avant l’emploi et que la fiche du moteur soit reliée à la cuve.
 25. N’immergez PAS l’appareil dans l’eau. 
 26. Ne faites PAS fonctionner l’appareil près d’eau.
 27.  Ne vous servez PAS d’éponge abrasive ou de tampon à récurer pour 

nettoyer l’appareil.
 28. Ne laissez PAS l’appareil sans surveillance durant son fonctionnement.
 29.  Ne forcez PAS pour adapter la cuve dans les supports ou l’en retirer, 

les engrenages risqueraient de se désaligner, en quel cas l’appareil ne 
fonctionnerait pas convenablement.

 30.  Ne faites PAS fonctionner un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est 
abîmé, ou bien un appareil qui a mal fonctionné.

 31.  Ne mettez AUCUNE des pièces de l’appareil dans le lave-vaisselle.
 32. Gardez-le hors de portée des enfants – CE N’EST PAS UN JOUET.
 33.   Les jeunes enfants non surveillés et les personnes ayant une déficience 

cognitive ne devraient jamais faire fonctionner cet appareil. Les jeunes 
enfants devraient être assidûment surveillés lorsqu’ils sont à proximité 
de l’appareil pour assurer qu’ils ne jouent avec l’éclateur de maïs.

Cet appareil est UNIQUEMENT DESTINÉ À L’USAGE DOMESTIQUE. Il 
ne contient pas de pièces que puisse réparer l’utilisateur. 

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA FICHE POLARISÉE
Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que 
l’autre) pour réduire les risques de choc électrique. Par mesure de sécurité, la 
fiche n’enfonce dans les prises de courant polarisées que dans un sens. Si la 
fiche ne rentre pas totalement dans la prise, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne pénètre 
toujours pas entièrement, ayez recours aux services d’un électricien qualifié. 

ne neutRaliseZ Pas cette caRactÉRistiQue de sÉcuRitÉ.

Un cordon court est délibérément fourni pour ne pas faire trébucher. Un 
cordon prolongateur peut être utilisé, à condition d’observer les précautions 
d’usage. S’il est employé, ses caractéristiques électriques doivent être au 
moins identiques à celles de l’appareil. Il ne doit pas pendre pour éviter que 
les enfants ne le tirent et qu’il ne puisse faire accidentellement trébucher. 

GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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HelPFul tiPs
smoking: If your POPCORN MAKER begins to smoke during 
cooking, it may be due to grease build up. In order to reduce smoking, 
make sure that you clean the inside of the Kettle between uses.

cleaning & Maintenance
 1.  Ensure appliance is unplugged before cleaning. Unplug the 

outer plug to the outlet as well as the Internal Plug inside the 
Main Unit. Allow to cool. DO NOT immerse.

 2.  Use slightly damp, non-abrasive sponge, towel or cloth to 
wipe down the inside and outside of Main Unit, then wipe 
with a non-abrasive towel to dry.

 3.  Make sure Internal Plug is disconnected and remove Popcorn 
Kettle from support brackets.

 4.  Take Popcorn Kettle out of the Main Unit. After removing 
from Main Unit, fill Popcorn Kettle approximately 2⁄3 from 
bottom with hot, soapy water. Do not overfill.

 5.  Support Popcorn Kettle in dry sink or countertop to prevent 
tip-over. Let the Popcorn Kettle sit for 15 – 20 minutes to 
cut the grease. (time may vary – use your own judgment 
depending on the amount of cleaning necessary)

 6.  Empty water. If necessary, use the scrubber side of a cleaning 
sponge to scrub only inside of Popcorn Kettle.

 7.  Rinse carefully and dry. Do not allow water to contact  
electric parts.

 8. Wipe outside of Popcorn Kettle with damp cloth and dry.
note: Removable parts are not dishwasher safe. assemblage: L’ÉCLATEUR DE MAÏS SUNBEAMMD est vendu 

assemblé. Il ne vous reste qu’à placer la cuve dans les supports et à 
visser le levier de la cuve.

caractéristiques de l’éclateur 
de Maïs

F

A
B
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A.  Interrupteur d’éclairage
B. Interrupteur de  
 fonctionnement de l’éclateur
C. Boîtier
D. Levier de la cuve

E.  Tiroir à maïs soufflé  
(amovible)

F.  Cuve avec brasseur
G. Crochet

C

D

G

E



How to oPerate

Before first use, clean the inside of the unit by wiping with a moist, 
non-abrasive sponge, towel or cloth and then wipe with a non-
abrasive dry towel. Wipe down the inside of the Popcorn Kettle  
and be sure it is properly placed in the brackets before starting.
 1.  First, find a flat surface near an electrical outlet before starting. 

Make sure your cord is away from any water source. It is 
acceptable to use an extension cord if needed.

 2.  Gather your popcorn making supplies: popcorn, seasonings, 
bowls or bags for holding the popcorn, cooking oil, Kernel 
Measuring Cup and Oil Measuring Spoon. (Kernel Measuring 
Cup and Oil Measuring Spoon are included with your unit)

 3. Plug in the appliance while switch is flipped to OFF position.
 4.  Make sure Popcorn Kettle is properly secured in support 

brackets by hooking the kettle onto the hanger of the unit.
 5.  Insert Internal Plug into the socket on the bottom of the 

Popcorn Kettle.
 6.  Turn appliance ON by flipping the switch on the top of the 

machine. Allow the appliance to run 3-5 minutes to heat up 
Popcorn Kettle.

 7. Turn unit OFF.
 8.  Use the Oil Measuring Spoon supplied with your POPCORN 

MAKER to add 2 teaspoons of your favorite popcorn cooking 
oil to the Popcorn Kettle. For best popping results, it is 
suggested to use light vegetable oil.

 9.  Add 1/4 cup popcorn kernels to the Popcorn Kettle using 
supplied Kernel Measuring Cup.

 10.  Turn the unit ON and close the door. The Popcorn Maker will 
begin popping your popcorn. You will notice the popcorn will 
begin to spill out the top of the kettle.

 11.  Once the kernels have stopped popping, tip the Popcorn Kettle 
using the red knob on the Popcorn Kettle Lever to release the 
popcorn.
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Mode d’eMPloi

Avant l’utilisation initiale, passez une éponge non abrasive, un 
torchon ou un linge légèrement humecté sur la surface intérieure de 
l’appareil, puis asséchez-la avec un torchon sec non abrasif.  Essuyez 
alors l’intérieur de la cuve à maïs et assurez-vous que celle-ci soit 
convenablement placée dans les supports.
 1.  Commencez par trouver une surface plane et d’aplomb, près 

d’une prise de courant. Veillez à ce que le cordon soit éloigné de 
l’eau. L’emploi d’un cordon prolongateur est acceptable.

 2.  Réunissez tout ce dont vous avez besoin: maïs à éclater, 
assaisonnements, bols ou sacs pour mettre le maïs éclaté, huile 
de cuisson, doseur de grains et cuillère à huile. (Le doseur de 
grains et la cuillère à huile sont fournis avec l’appareil.)

 3. Branchez l’appareil alors que l’interrupteur est à l’ARRÊT.
 4.  Vérifiez que la cuve est parfaitement placée dans les supports en 

la suspendant au crochet de l’unité.  
 5.  Insérez la fiche interne dans la douille inférieure de l’appareil.
 6.  ALLUMEZ l’appareil en basculant l’interrupteur situé au haut 

du boîtier. Laissez fonctionner l’éclateur de maïs pendant 3 à  
5 minutes afin que la cuve réchauffe.

 7. ÉTEIGNEZ l’appareil.
 8.  À l’aide de la cuillère à huile fournie avec l’ÉCLATEUR DE 

MAÏS, mesurez 2 cuillerées à thé de votre huile préférée et 
versez-les dans la cuve. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats nous 
suggérons d’employer une huile végétale légère.

 9.  À l’aide du doseur à grains fourni, mesurez alors 1/4 de tasse de 
grains de maïs et versez les grains dans la cuve.

 10.  Mettez l’appareil en MARCHE et fermez la porte. L’éclateur de 
maïs commencera à griller et à faire éclater les grains. Sous peu 
vous remarquerez que le maïs éclaté déborde de la cuve. 

 11.  Lorsque les grains ont fini d’éclater, inclinez la cuve à l’aide du 
bouton rouge du levier de la cuve pour libérer les grains. 
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assemblY: Your SUNBEAM® POPCORN MAKER comes fully 
assembled. Simply insert the Kettle into brackets and screw in the 
popcorn kettle lever.

Features oF Your PoPcorn Maker

F

A
B
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A.  Light ON/OFF switch
B.  Popcorn ON/OFF switch
C. Housing
D. Popcorn Kettle Lever 

E. Popcorn Tray (removable)
F.  Popcorn Kettle with  

stirring mechanism
G. Hanger

C

D

G

E
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conseils Pratiques
fumÉe: S’il commence à se produire de la fumée alors que votre 
ÉCLATEUR DE MAÏS fonctionne, l’accumulation de matière grasse 
risque d’en être la cause. Afin de réduire la fumée, veillez à nettoyer 
soigneusement l’intérieur de la cuve entre utilisations. 

nettoYage et entretien
 1.  Assurez-vous que l’appareil soit débranché avant de le 

nettoyer. Débranchez la fiche à la prise de courant ainsi que 
la fiche intérieure, dans l’unité principale. Laissez refroidir. 
N’IMMERGEZ PAS l’appareil.

 2.  Essuyez l’intérieur et l’extérieur de l’unité principale avec un 
linge, une éponge non abrasive ou un torchon légèrement 
humidifiés, puis asséchez-les avec un torchon non abrasif.

 3.  Après avoir vérifié que la prise intérieure est débranchée, 
retirez la cuve de ses supports.

 4.  Séparez la cuve de l’unité principale. Après son retrait, 
remplissez la cuve – environ aux deux tiers – d’eau chaude 
savonneuse. Ne la remplissez pas de façon excessive.

 5.  Supportez la cuve dans un évier sec ou sur un plan de travail 
pour éviter qu’elle ne renverse. Laissez l’eau savonneuse 
reposer dans la cuve pendant 15 à 20 minutes pour la 
dégraisser. (Le temps peut varier – votre bon sens vous aidera 
à établir la durée selon l’ampleur du nettoyage nécessaire.)

 6.  Videz l’eau. Servez-vous au besoin de la surface récurante d’un 
tampon-éponge pour bien nettoyer l’intérieur de la cuve.

 7.  Rincez-la soigneusement et asséchez-la. Veillez à ce que les 
éléments électriques ne soient jamais en contact avec l’eau. 

 8.  Essuyez l’extérieur de la cuve avec un linge humide puis 
asséchez-le.

RemaRQue: Aucune des pièces amovibles n’est lavable en machine.



 21.  Do not set Popcorn Kettle with hot oil or popcorn kernels on surface 
as it will tip over.

 22.  An appliance that is plugged into an outlet should not be left 
unattended while in operation.

 23.  Check Popcorn Kettle for presence of foreign objects prior to use.
 24.  Make sure the Popcorn Kettle is properly attached to brackets before 

operating and that the motor plug is plugged into the Popcorn Kettle.
 25. DO NOT immerse in water.
 26. DO NOT use near water.
 27.  DO NOT use an abrasive sponge, cloth or scouring pad on the 

appliance.
 28. DO NOT leave appliance unattended while in use.
 29.  DO NOT force Popcorn Kettle in or out of the brackets as this may 

cause gears to become misaligned and appliance will not operate 
properly.

 30.  DO NOT operate this appliance with a damaged cord or plug, nor  
if the appliance ever malfunctions.

 31.  DO NOT clean any parts of this appliance in a dishwasher.
 32. Keep out of reach of children, this appliance is NOT A TOY.
 33.   Unsupervised young children and cognitively challenged individuals 

should never operate this appliance, young children should be 
supervised while in proximity of the appliance to ensure that they  
do not play with it.

This appliance is for HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. No user-serviceable  
parts inside.

POLARIZED PLUG INFORMATION
To reduce the risk of electrical shock, this appliance has a polarized plug 
(one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit 
in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the 
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.

do not attemPt to defeat tHis safetY featuRe.

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of tripping 
hazards. Extensions cords may be used if care is exercised in their use. If an 
extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the extension cord 
should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance. All cords 
should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop 
where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
37

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN
Sunbeam Products, Inc. faisant affaire sous le nom de Jarden Consumer 
Solutions, ou au Canada, Sunbeam Corporation (Canada) Limited, faisant 
affaire sous le nom de Jarden Consumer Solutions (collectivement  
« JCS ») garantit que pendant une période d’un an à compter de la date 
d’achat ce produit sera exempt de défauts de matériaux ou de main-
d’œuvre. JCS, selon son choix, réparera ou remplacera ce produit ou 
tout composant du produit s’avérant défectueux pendant que la garantie 
sera en vigueur. Le remplacement sera réalisé au moyen d’un produit ou 
composant neuf ou reconstruit. Si le produit n’est plus disponible, un 
produit d’une valeur similaire ou supérieure fera lieu de remplacement. 
Ceci est votre garantie exclusive. N’essayez PAS de réparer ou d’ajuster les 
fonctionnalités électriques ou mécaniques de ce produit. Si tel est le cas, 
votre garantie sera annulée.
Cette garantie est accordée à l’acheteur au détail initial et entre en vigueur 
à compter de la date d’achat au détail initial. Elle n’est pas transférable. 
Gardez votre preuve d’achat d’origine, car elle sera requise pour obtenir un 
service au titre de la garantie. Les marchands, les centres de réparation ou 
les magasins au détail JCS vendant des produits JCS n’ont pas le droit de 
modifier les modalités et conditions générales de cette garantie.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale des pièces ni les dégâts 
occasionnés par une des causes suivantes : mauvaise utilisation ou 
utilisation négligente de ce produit, branchement sur un courant ou une 
tension autre que ceux spécifiés, utilisation contraire aux instructions de 
fonctionnement, démontage, réparation ou modification par quiconque 
autre que JCS ou un Centre de réparation agréé JCS. De plus, la garantie 
ne couvre pas les cas de forces majeures, tels que les incendies, les 
inondations, les ouragans et les tornades.
Quelles sont les limites de responsabilité de JCS?
JCS ne sera pas responsable de dégâts secondaires ou conséquents causés par 
la rupture de toutes garanties ou conditions expresses, tacites ou légales.
Dans la mesure des lois applicables, toute garantie tacite ou condition de 
commercialité ou d’adaptation à un but particulier est limitée en durée à 
celle stipulée dans la présente garantie. 
JCS rejette toute autre garantie, condition ou représentation express, 
tacites, légales ou autre. 
JCS ne sera pas responsable des dégâts, quels qu’ils soient, résultant de 
l’achat, de l’utilisation, de l’abus d’utilisation du produit ou de l’incapacité 
de l’utiliser, y compris les dégâts directs, spéciaux, indirects ou identiques; 
ni des pertes de revenus, de toute rupture de contrat, fondamentale ou 
autre, ni de toute plainte déposée contre l’acheteur par une autre partie.



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions 
should always be followed including the following:
 1. Read all instRuctions befoRe using.
 2. DO NOT touch hot surfaces, use handles or knobs.
 3.  Be sure that handles and knobs are assembled and fastened properly.
 4.  Keep door of Main Unit closed while operating. Do not touch 

Popcorn Kettle and appliance while operating; appliance is very HOT.
 5.  A Popcorn Maker that is plugged into an outlet should not be left 

unattended.
 6.  This Popcorn Maker will not shut off automatically. To avoid 

overheating, add corn and oil before operating.
 7.  Extreme caution must be used when unloading popcorn. Always use 

Popcorn Maker on a large, level surface so that residual hot oil or hot 
water will not cause burns or hazards.

 8.  To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, plug or any 
part of this appliance in water or other liquids.

 9.  Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near 
children.

 10.  Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall 
outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to OFF, then remove plug from 
wall outlet.

 11.  Unplug from outlet when not in use, before removing parts and 
before cleaning.

 12.  DO NOT operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, nor if 
the appliance has been damaged in any manner. Return the appliance 
to the nearest repair shop for examination or repair.

 13.  The manufacturer does not recommend the use of accessory 
attachments. Use of accessory attachments may cause injuries.

 14. DO NOT use outdoors.
 15.  Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot 

surfaces.
 16.  Position the appliance as close to the outlet as possible to prevent 

injury due to tripping over cord.
 17.  DO NOT leave motor running once popping has ceased.
 18.  DO NOT place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in  

a heated oven.
 19.  Extreme caution must be used when moving this appliance.
 20.  DO NOT use the appliance for other than its intended use.
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Certains territoires, provinces, états ou juridictions ne permettent pas 
l’exclusion ou la limitation des dégâts directs ou indirects, ni les limitations 
de la durée de garantie tacite. Il se peut donc que les limitations et 
exclusions stipulées dans les présentes ne s’appliquent pas à votre cas.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques précis et il se peut que vous 
en ayez d’autres qui peuvent varier d’un territoire, d’une province, d’un 
état ou d’une juridiction à l’autre.

Pour obtenir un service au titre de la garantie 
Aux États-Unis –
Pour toute question concernant cette garantie ou pour obtenir une 
réparation sous garantie, appelez au 1-800-334-0759. L’adresse du 
centre de réparation le plus proche de chez vous vous sera fournie.
Au Canada –
Pour toute question concernant cette garantie ou pour obtenir une 
réparation sous garantie, appelez au 1-800-667-8623. L’adresse du 
centre de réparation le plus proche de chez vous vous sera fournie.
Aux États-Unis, cette garantie est offerte par Sunbeam Products, Inc. 
faisant affaire sous le nom de Jarden Consumer Solutions, situé à 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431. Au Canada, elle est offerte par Sunbeam 
Corporation (Canada) Limited faisant affaire sous le nom de Jarden 
Consumer Solutions, située au 20 B Hereford Street, Brampton, 
Ontario L6Y 0M1. Si vous avez toute autre question ou réclamation 
concernant ce produit, veuillez écrire à notre service à la clientèle.

ne RenVoYeZ Pas ce PRoduit À une de ces  

adResses ni oÙ Vous l’aVeZ acHetÉ
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